

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 07-6385

DAVID MARTIN, Executor
of the Estate of Dennis B. Martin,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CINCINNATI GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.
GENERAL MOTORS CORP.;
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

)
)
)
)
) **On Appeal from Order**
) **of the USDC, EDKY,**
) **at Covington entered**
) **October 29, 2007 by the**
) **Hon. David L. Bunning**
)
)
)
)
)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF
GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO APPELLEES CINCINNATI GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

Mark A. Behrens*
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, L.L.P.
600 14th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
* Counsel of Record

(Of Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337

Jan Amundson
Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 637-3000

Gregg Dykstra
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268
Tel: (317) 875-5250

Paul W. Kalish
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
For the Coalition for Litigation Justice

Ann W. Spragens
Sean McMurrrough
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
2600 South River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018-3286
Tel: (847) 553-3826

Donald D. Evans
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 741-5000

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. An Overview of the Litigation Environment in Which the Subject Appeal Must Be Considered.....	3
II. The Trial Court Correctly Decided That CG&E Owed No Duty to Plaintiff for Secondhand Exposure to Asbestos During the Relevant Time Period.....	5
A. Courts That Have Recently Considered the Issue Presented Here Rejected Premises Owner Liability for Secondhand Asbestos Exposures.	6
B. Arguments for Liability Rest on a Weak Foundation.....	9
C. The Duty Rule Sought by Plaintiffs Is Unsound and Would Have Perverse Results: Asbestos Litigation Would Worsen and Other Claims Would Rise.	13
III. The Trial Court Correctly Decided That GE Owed No Duty to Plaintiff for Secondhand Exposure to Asbestos During the Relevant Time Period.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Adams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 58 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998)	9
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Behringer</i> , 235 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2007).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Chaisson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 947 So. 2d 171 (La. App. 2006).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 608 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Embs v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Lexington, Ky.</i> , 528 S.W. 703 (Ky. 1975).....	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Altimore</i> , 2007 WL 1174447 (Tex. App.-Hous. Apr. 19, 2007) (withdrawn Aug. 9, 3007).....	7
<i>Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 2008 WL 141194 (Iowa App. Jan. 16, 2008) (publication decision pending)	8
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Riedel v. ICI Americas, Inc.)</i> , 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2007) (unpublished).....	8
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Ct. of Appeals of Texas</i> (<i>Miller v. Ford Motor Co.</i>), 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Eighth Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Rindfleisch v. AlliedSignal, Inc.)</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 936, 815 N.Y.S.2d 815 (N.Y Sup. Ct. 2006).....	9
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc.)</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2682064 (E.D. Ky. Sep. 5, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006)	9
<i>Pathways, Inc. v. Hammons</i> , 113 S.W.3d 85 (Ky. 2003)	5

<i>Rohrbaugh v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 844 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Thomas v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 933 So. 2d 843 (La. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Zimko v. American Cyanamid</i> , 905 So. 2d 465 (La. App. 2005), <i>writ denied</i> , 925 So. 2d 538 (La. 2006).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Actuaries’ Mass Torts Subcommittee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims and Trends</i> 5 (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.actuary.org/pdf/casualty/asbestos_aug07.pdf	4
Mark A. Behrens & Frank Cruz-Alvarez, <i>A Potential New Frontier in Asbestos Litigation: Premises Owner Liability for “Take Home” Exposure Claims</i> , 21:11 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 32 (July 5, 2006)	13
Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Jesse David, <i>The Secondary Impacts of Asbestos Liabilities</i> (Nat’l Econ. Research Assocs. Jan. 23, 2003).....	4
Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, abstract available at 2001 WLNR 1993314	4
Patrick M. Hanlon, <i>Asbestos Litigation in the 21st Century: Developments in Premises Liability Law in 2005</i> , SL041 ALI-ABA 665, 694 (2005)....	13
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>California Asbestos Litigation – The Big Picture</i> , HarrisMartin’s Columns – Raising The Bar In Asbestos Litig., Aug. 2004, at 5.....	4
‘ <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ’ — <i>A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz</i> , 17:3 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002)	5
Martha Neil, <i>Backing Away from the Abyss</i> , ABA J., Sept. 2006, at 26	4
Joseph E. Stiglitz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003).....	4
